

No. 18-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMAL KNOX,  
*Petitioner,*

*v.*

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
R. STANTON JONES  
ANTHONY J. FRANZE  
ANDREW T. TUTT  
GRAHAM W. WHITE\*  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Mass. Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
lisa.blatt@arnoldporter.com

*\* Admitted outside the District  
of Columbia; practicing law in  
D.C. under the supervision of  
Firm principals who are D.C.  
Bar members.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	1
Statement .....	1
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. The Prosecution of Knox for the Song.....	5
C. The Decision Below.....	6
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	8
I. Federal Courts of Appeals and State High Courts Are Intractably Divided Over the First Amendment True-Threat Standard.....	8
A. A Minority of Courts Apply a Subjective Test.....	9
B. A Majority of Courts Apply an Objective Test.....	11
C. In Some States, the State High Court Applies One Test and the Federal Court of Appeals Applies the Other.....	13
II. The Decision Below Is Wrong .....	14
A. This Court Has Never Adopted a Purely Subjective True-Threat Standard .....	15
B. Core First Amendment Principles Foreclose a Purely Subjective True- Threat Standard .....	17
III. The Issue Is Recurring and Important .....	20
Conclusion .....	26

<b>Table of Contents —Continued:</b>	<b>Page</b>
<b>Appendices</b>	
Appendix A: Opinion of the Pennsylvania Supreme Court (Aug. 21, 2018).....	1a
Appendix B: Opinion of the Pennsylvania Superior Court (Aug. 2, 2016) .....	59a
Appendix C: Opinion of the Pennsylvania Court of Common Pleas (Aug. 11, 2015).....	70a
Appendix D: Verdict and Findings of Fact (Nov. 21, 2013) .....	88a
Appendix E: Sentencing Transcript (Mar. 6, 2014).....	97a
Appendix F: Federal Threat Prosecution Statistics .....	117a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	Page(s)
<i>Austad v. Bd. of Pardons and Paroles</i> , 719 N.W.2d 760 (S.D. 2006) .....	12
<i>Carrell v. United States</i> , 80 A.3d 163 (D.C. 2013).....	12
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	13, 15, 19
<i>Citizen Publ’g Co. v. Miller</i> , 115 P.3d 107 (Ariz. 2005) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , No. 1136 WD 2014, 2016 WL 5379299 (Pa. Sup. Ct. Aug. 2, 2016) .....	5
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hearn v. State</i> , 3 So. 3d 722 (Miss. 2008).....	12
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	18, 19
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 64 S.W.3d 728 (Ark. 2002).....	12
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	17
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	19
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	18
<i>O’Brien v. Borowski</i> , 961 N.E.2d 547 (Mass. 2012).....	10
<i>People v. Baer</i> , 973 P.2d 1225 (Colo. 1999).....	12

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>People v. Lowery</i> , 257 P.3d 72 (Cal. 2011).....	12
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , 137 S. Ct. 853 (2017) .....	8
<i>Porter v. Ascension Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 393 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	18
<i>State v. Cahill</i> , 80 A.3d 52 (Vt. 2013) .....	10
<i>State v. Curtis</i> , 748 N.W.2d 709 (N.D. 2008).....	12
<i>State v. Grayhurst</i> , 852 A.2d 491 (R.I. 2004) .....	10, 14
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 127 P.3d 707 (Wash. 2006).....	12
<i>State v. Lance</i> , 721 P.2d 1258 (Mont. 1986).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Miles</i> , 15 A.3d 596 (Vt. 2011) .....	10, 14
<i>State v. Moulton</i> , 78 A.3d 55 (Conn. 2013) .....	12
<i>State v. Moyle</i> , 705 P.2d 740 (Or. 1985).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Perkins</i> , 626 N.W.2d 762 (Wis. 2001).....	12
<i>State v. Soboroff</i> , 798 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011) .....	12
<i>State v. Valdivia</i> , 24 P.3d 661 (Haw. 2001).....	12, 14

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	18
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	18
<i>United States v. Cassel</i> , 408 F.3d 622 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	10, 14
<i>United States v. Davila</i> , 461 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 730 F.3d 321 (3d Cir. 2013).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Heineman</i> , 767 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Mabie</i> , 663 F.3d 322 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 736 F.3d 981 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	11, 13
<i>United States v. Nishnianidze</i> , 342 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2003).....	12, 14
<i>United States v. Sovie</i> , 122 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 411 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>United States v. Whiffen</i> , 121 F.3d 18 (1st Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>United States v. White</i> , 670 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	11, 13
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	17

<b>Cases—Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927).....	15
 <b>Statutes &amp; Rules</b>	
18 Pa. Cons. Stat.	
§ 903(c) .....	5
§ 2706 .....	5
§ 2706(a)(1) .....	5
§ 4952(a).....	5
§ 4953(a).....	5
18 U.S.C.	
§ 115 .....	20
§ 708 .....	15
§ 871(a).....	20
§ 873 .....	20
§ 875(c) .....	20, 21
§ 876(c) .....	20
§ 878 .....	20
§ 879 .....	20
§ 1503(a).....	20
§ 1951(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Ala. Code § 13A-10-15 (West 2013) .....	21
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-301 (West 2013).....	21



<b>Statutes &amp; Rules—Continued</b> .....	Page(s)
Cal. Penal Code § 140 (West 2014).....	21
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-183 (West 2014) .....	21
D.C. Code § 22407 (West 2013).....	21
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 836.10 (West 2013).....	21
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-716 (West 2013).....	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 712.8 (West 2013).....	21
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.411i (West 2013) .....	21
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1378 (West 2013) .....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-60 (West 2013) .....	21
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-423 (1996).....	16
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.61.160 (West 2013) .....	21
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.203 (West 2013).....	21
S. Ct. R. 10.....	13
<b>Articles in Law Reviews</b>	
<i>First Amendment—Sixth Circuit Holds that Subjective Intent is Not Required by the First Amendment When Prosecuting Criminal Threats—United States v. Jeffries</i> , 126 Harv. L. Rev. 1138 (2013).....	9
Jennifer E. Rothman, <i>Freedom of Speech and True Threats</i> , 25 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 283 (2001).....	9, 21
Mark Strasser, <i>Advocacy, True Threats, and the First Amendment</i> , 38 Hastings Const. L. Q. 339 (2011).....	23

<b>Articles in Law Reviews—Continued</b>	Page(s)
Paul T. Crane, Note, “ <i>True Threats</i> ” and the <i>Issue of Intent</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 1225 (2006) .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
500 Greatest Songs of All Time, Rolling Stone (Apr. 7, 2011), <a href="https://bit.ly/2ss07sZ">https://bit.ly/2ss07sZ</a> .....	4, 25
Bob Marley and the Wailers, <i>I Shot the Sheriff</i> (1973) .....	25
Johnny Cash, <i>Folsom Prison Blues</i> (1953) .....	25
Kalhan Rosenblatt, <i>Kathy Griffin Fired by CNN Over Gruesome Photo of Trump</i> , NBC News (May 31, 2017), <a href="https://nbcnews.to/2CmIhfr">https://nbcnews.to/2CmIhfr</a> .....	24
<i>Mayhem Mal</i> , Apple Music, <a href="https://apple.co/2Rrz4gd">https://apple.co/2Rrz4gd</a> .....	3
<i>Mayhem Mal</i> , Spotify, <a href="https://spoti.fi/2FsMWQR">https://spoti.fi/2FsMWQR</a> .....	3
Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	22
The Beatles, <i>Run for Your Life</i> (1965) .....	25
<i>The Full Lyrics to Eminem’s Trump-Bashing Freestyle ‘The Storm’</i> , CNN (Oct. 11, 2017), <a href="https://cnn.it/2Mb0tNF">https://cnn.it/2Mb0tNF</a> .....	25
Touré, <i>The Marshall Mathers LP</i> , Rolling Stone (July 6, 2000), <a href="https://bit.ly/2RuyCxJ">https://bit.ly/2RuyCxJ</a> .....	24
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) (No. 13-983) .....	24
Will Hermes, <i>The Marshall Mathers LP</i> , Entertainment Weekly (June 2, 2000), <a href="https://bit.ly/2swE3Nz">https://bit.ly/2swE3Nz</a> .....	24
